PRA and FCA approval.

25 Related party transactions

Remuneration of key management personnel
The remuneration of key management personnel, including Directors, is set out below in aggregate for each of
the categories specified in IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures.

31 December 31 March
2022 2022

£ £

Short-term employee benefits 728,162 13,004

Other information
A loan due to a Director of £152 (March 2022: £240) remains outstanding at the year end.

FIINU PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

- 64 -

26 Transition adjustments

Reconciliation of equity
1 April 31 March

2021 2022
Notes £ £

Equity as previously reported 294,027 (307,242)

Adjustments arising from transition:
3,500 29,563

Equity as restated 297,527 (277,679)

Reconciliation of loss for the financial period
2022

Notes £

Loss as previously reported (949,124)

Adjustments arising from transition:
Capitalisation of development costs (26,063)

Loss as restated (975,187)

Reconciliation of equity

At 1 April 2021 At 31 March 2022
Previously

reported
Effect of

transition
As restated Previously

reported
Effect of

transition
As restated

Notes £ £ £ £ £ £
Fixed assets
Other intangibles - 3,500 3,500 - 29,563 29,563
Property, plant and
equipment 7,898 - 7,898 5,412 - 5,412

7,898 3,500 11,398 5,412 29,563 34,975

Current assets
Trade and other
receivables 320,737 - 320,737 141,114 - 141,114
Bank and cash 594,914 - 594,914 275,370 - 275,370

915,651 - 915,651 416,484 - 416,484

FIINU PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

26 Transition adjustments

At 1 April 2021 At 31 March 2022
Previously

reported
Effect of

transition
As restated Previously

reported
Effect of

transition
As restated

Notes £ £ £ £ £ £

(Continued)

- 65 -

Creditors due within one year
Other payables (629,522) - (629,522) (729,138) - (729,138)

Net current assets/(liabilities) 286,129 - 286,129 (312,654) - (312,654)

Total assets less current
liabilities 294,027 3,500 297,527 (307,242) 29,563 (277,679)

Net assets 294,027 3,500 297,527 (307,242) 29,563 (277,679)

Equity
Share capital 3,758,184 - 3,758,184 3,758,184 - 3,758,184
Share premium 5,189,313 - 5,189,313 5,189,313 - 5,189,313
Other reserves (5,490,607) - (5,490,607) (5,090,626) - (5,090,626)
Profit and loss (3,162,863) 3,500 (3,159,363) (4,164,113) 29,563 (4,134,550)

Total equity 294,027 3,500 297,527 (307,242) 29,563 (277,679)

Notes to reconciliations

During the period, the group has transitioned from FRS102 reporting to IFRS reporting. As a result of the
transition, costs of £29,563 that had previously been expensed were reclassified as Development costs under
Intangible assets.

27 Fair value on acquisition

As noted in section 1.2 - Reverse takeover transactions Fiinu Holdings Limited is identified as the accounting
acquirer. The fair value of the acquired entity, Immediate Acquisition Plc, at the time of the RTO was identified
as the net asset value of the entity at that time which totaled £2.7million comprising cash of £3.6million and net